


Future Capital Projects for Consideration 

 System-wide AET implementation beyond initial locations at Bedford, Dover and Rochester 
 Additional lane at NH 101 EB Off Ramp to the Side Ramp Toll Plaza at Exit 2 in Hampton 
 Redlist Bridges not Addressed in Current TYP 
 Hampton-Hampton Falls 41497 Additional ORT Lane at Hampton Toll Plaza estimate $7.3M 
 Additional Lane along Spaulding Tpk from Exit 6 to Exit 12 
 Hooksett’s Exit 11 Toll Plaza Conversion to AET (pilot) or Expanded Plaza (additional lane/booth) with 

Roundabout at Ramp/Hackett Hill Road/Park & Ride Intersection. 
 Advancement of Rochester Exit 10 Study from FY 22 to FY 19 
 Additional Lane on I-95 High Level Bridge over Piscataqua River  (States of ME and NH are currently evaluating 

concepts, costs and feasibility of added capacity) 
 Additional Lane along Tpk Portion of I-293 (NH101 Interchange to I-93 Merge) 
 ATMS Full Build-out along Corridors (FEET, I-95 and Spaulding) 
 Type II Soundwall/Noise Mitigation program (part of full DOT program implementation) 

 
 

 
S:\Turnpikes\Capital program reports\Capital and R&R Report\CP FY 19\April\Capital Improvement Program Memo 5-9-19.docx 

 



Status Report February 2019

#######

On-hold
On-hold

NEW HAMPSHIRE TURNPIKE SYSTEM
PRIORITY CAPITAL PROGRAM

2008-2028



70.6$             

32.3$             

7.5$               

11.9$            

Sub-Total 122.3$           

 F.E. EVERETT TURNPIKE

16.5$             

71.4$             

171.4$           

5.2$               

146.0$          

Sub-Total 410.5$           

Total (millions of dollars) 532.8$           

 SPAULDING TURNPIKE

NEW HAMPSHIRE TURNPIKE SYSTEM
PRIORITY CAPITAL PROGRAM

2018 -2028

The following are active capital improvement projects within the 2018-2028 TYP considered priorities to address 
Redlist bridges, improve safety and reduce congestion.

Newington-Dover 11238-Q  Exit 6 Interchange Reconstruction

Newington-Dover 11238-U Maintenance Facility Construction

Newington-Dover 11238-S  General Sullivan Bridge Rehabilitation

Nashua-Bedford 13761 FEET widening from Exit 8 to I-293

Bedford-Merrimack 16100

Bow-Concord 13742 I-93 widening from I-89 to Exit 14

Manchester 16099 Exit 6 and Exit 7

Dover-Rochester 29440 Improvements at Dover & Rochester Toll Plaza

Nashua-Bedford 29408 ITS Deployment along the Central Turnpike



Rochester 10620G thru L

Corridor Widening

Newington-Dover 11238

Portsmouth 15760

Hampton-North Hampton

15678A thru D

Hampton Falls-Hampton

13408B and C

Seabrook 15769

Hooksett 15803

Manchester 14966

Bedford 13527

Merrimack12105

Manchester 16099

(PE And ROW Only)

Nashua -

Bedford 13761

Bedford 16100

Merrimack 29306 Nashua-Bedford 29408

Corridor Wide ITS

NH Turnpike System Priority Capital Program

2008- 2024

Dover-Rochester29440

Bow-Concord 13742

Corridor Widening

(PE Only)

Bow-Concord 13742

13742 A,B&C

Bridges

n70dss
Rectangle

n70dss
Rectangle



ID Task Name

1 NEWINGTON-DOVER 11238 
Spaulding Turnpike Expansion

2 Manchester 14966 Exit 4 along
I-293 Millyard bridges

3 HAMPTON FALLS-HAMPTON 
13408-B                                       
     I-95 Bridge Replacement

4 Nashua-Concord 29408 ITS 
Deployment along FEET

5 Bedford-Merrimack 16100 Toll 
Plaza Improvements on FEET

6  Dover-Rochester 29440 Toll 
Plaza Improvements

7 Nashua-Bedford 13761 FEET 
Widening (3 Locations)

8 Manchester 16099 
Reconstruction of Exits 6 and 
7 along I-293

9 Bow-Concord 13742 I-93 
Widening from I-89 
interchange to limit of FEET at 
Exit 14

5/10 12/16
Est. Construction - $231.0M (Total $261.8M)

7/23 11/18
Est. Construction - $26.7 M (Total $30.4 M)

1/27 5/18
Est. Construction - $12.6M (Total $13.6M)

3/22 12/14
Est. Construction $4.5M (Total $4.7M)

11/12 10/30
Est. Construction - $15.2M (Total $16.6M)

7/1 10/1
Est. Construction - $11.0M (Total $11.9M)

7/6 6/30
Est. Construction - $126.7M (Total $146.0M)

7/4 6/30
Est. Construction - $150.9M (Total $ 171.4M)

3/2 6/30
Est. Construction - $70.2M (Total $81.7M)

Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan Jul Jan
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Task

Milestone

Summary

Rolled Up Task

Rolled Up Milestone

Rolled Up Progress

Split

External Tasks

Project Summary

Group By Summary

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Progress

 TURNPIKE SYSTEM PRIORITY CAPITAL PROGRAM
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULES

Page 1

Project: PriorityTpkCapitalImproveSum
Date: Wed 8/1/18



Newington-Dover Estimate: $261.8M
11238 ($231.0M Construction)

% Design Complete: 93%

11238L: 100%
11238M: 100%

9/21/2006 11238O: 100%
8/22/2007 11238Q: 48%
12/18/2008
5/11/2010
5/29/2012
4/23/2013
11/15/2013
7/10/2013
9/23/2014
5/20/2016
5/24/2016
11/10/2017

7/9/2019
11/26/2019
10/2/2020
10/2/2020
12/12/2022

●
●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

% Construction Complete:

Public Informational Meeting for the GSB Rehabilitation  March 2019

Project Schedule / Milestones
Joint Public Hearing
Layout Approval

Advertising of Rochester 20254     200-space Park and Ride at Exit 13 on Spaulding Tpk
Completion of Newington-Dover 11238L-$52.5M
Completion of Rochester 20254

Construction activities for all aspects of the Exit 6 interchange reconstruction project are ongoing.  Construction Start Letter for this 
project issued to Severino Construction on September 19, 2016.  Bids were received for the Exit 6 interchange improvements on 6/23/16; 
bid cost for this project was 16.6% higher than Engineers Estimate at $67.1 M ($70.6 M with CE, inspection, etc.).  Justification of the bid 
variance was attributed to significance of traffic control/phasing, geotechnical issues and risk to contractor for lengthy project, availability 
of and increasing cost of materials.  Executive Office concurred in supporting the bid and approved project.

Park & Ride is complete and open to traffic.  Final inspection was held on July 10, 2014 at the 200-space Park and Ride off Exit 13 in 
Rochester (project #20254).  This project advertised April 23, 2013 using CMAQ program funds with 20% Turnpike match.  Bids came in 
on May 23, with A. J. Coleman, Inc as the low bidder at $1,349,572.60 (11.8% lower than estimate).

Adv 11238S GSB Rehabilitation - $32.3M
Completion of 11238Q

Adv 11238Q Exit 6 Interchange & Dover Mainline Turnpike Contract - $70.6M

Project Name:
State Number:
Project Description: Spaulding Turnpike Expansion / Little Bay Bridges Widening     (3.5 

miles from Exit 1 (Gosling Road) Interchange in Newington to Toll Plaza 
in Dover)

Status Report June 2018
Adv 11238M Exit 3 & 4 Interchanges & Newington Mainline Turnpike Contract 

Governor & Council Approval - Final Design Contract

Second phase Municipal Agreement with City of Dover ongoing.  

 G&C approval granted on August 26 and NTP provided on August 26, 2015 for the GSB scope and fee for Part B involving detailed 
bridge inspection, preliminary design, public involvement process and associated environmental & cultural services for the existing 
bridge. 

Upcoming Events
Design development for construction of maintenance shed in Newington have been initiated by the Bureau of Turnpikes. Goal is to have 
facility operational at conclusion of construction. The maintenance facility will be built under the Newington 11238U contract.

First phase Municipal Agreement with the City of Dover for the 11238L contract was signed by the City Manager and executed by the 
Department on June 9, 2010.  Municipal Agreement with the Town of Newington for construction of the 11238M contract signed by 
Newington Board of Selectmen in August 2011.  Second level Municipal Agreement for road transfer and sidewalk maintenance being 
developed for review by Town and Town Council.

Adv 11238O LBB Rehabilitation & Bridge Approach Contract - $21.9M
Completion of 11238M $46.7M

Completion of 1238O
Adv 11238U Turnpike Maintenance Shed Construction Contract - $6.9M

Completion of 11238U

NHDES Wetland permit received initially on June 17, 2009 and the extension is nearing the expiration date.  Options are being reviewed 
as the permit needs to be in place for advertising of the 11238O and 11238Q contracts.  The ACOE permit was received on 3/15/10.  The 
USCG permit was received on April 20, 2010.  Continued coordination between the BOE and DES regarding approvals for conditions 
imposed in the WQC are on-going.

Final Inspection for the New-Dover 11238-L contract was held on November 13, 2013.  Construction operations have been completed for 
this contract. The L-contract project advertised for bids on May 11, 2010, bids opened on June 17th.  The bids came in $5.34M lower 
than the engineer's estimate, resulting in a revised total project cost of $54.2M.

Municipal Agreement with Town of Newington has been completed, Town and State have signed off.  Major components are sidewalks, 
roadway upgrades along Woodbury Ave and Gosling Road and maintenance responsibilites along surrounding roads.

Approval to initiate the design process for a new Bureau of Turnpikes maintenance facility in Newington was provided by Dave Rodrigue 
in April 2017.  Guidance was to develop and progress the design to include Bridge Maintenance and accommodate the Mechanical 
Services facilities.  Discussion on the funding for the Mechanical Services portion will continue as the design progresses.

Completion of 11238S

Project Activity

Preparing the Environmental Document for SHPO review in Jan 2019

R.S. Audley has completed the rehabilitation of the existing Little Bay bridge with "Completed and Accepted" memo issued 11/10/17.  
Final inspection was October 27, 2017. Construction bids for the 11238-O contract, rehabilitation of the existing Little Bay bridge, were 
received on October 23, 2014.  R.S. Audley was the low bidder at $20,444,479.01, $7,741,325.29 below the engineers estimate.



Bow-Concord Estimate: $81.7M
13742 ($70.2M Construction)

% Part A Complete: 100%
80%
0%

3/14/2002 Lead Person: Don Lyford
9/12/2002
2/6/2003

5/18/2006
4/17/2007
4/10/2008 Final Summary/classification Report
6/8/2012

3/24/2014 Turn back to Consultant of comments from Concept Submittal
9/12/2012
3/20/2013
11/21/2013
5/31/2017
6/1/2017

2/14/2018
2/15/2018
11/14/2018

●

●

●

●

Upcoming Events
●

Project Name: Hampton Falls - Hampton Estimate: $13.6 M
State Number: 13408-B 13408B ($12.6 M Construction)
Project Description:

Current Phase: Construction
% Complete: 100%
Lead Person: Wendy Johnson

Project Schedule / Milestones
8/10/2006 Notice to Proceed - Preliminary Design Consultant
10/29/2007 Public Informational Meeting - Hampton Falls
4/9/2014 Public Informational Meeting - Hampton Falls (Decouple Dam from Bridge)

1/27/2015 Advertise 13408B Construction Contract - $12.6 M (Construction)
4/16/2015 Pre-Construction Meeting
5/6/2015 Contract approved by G&C

6/29/2018 Construction Completion - 13408B

Project Activity (13408B)
●
●

I-93 Widening from I-89 to limit of FEET at Exit 14

Community Transpiration workshops in Pembroke, Bow & Concord

State Number:

Joint Public Hearing in Concord 

Project Name:

Public Informational Meeting in Town of Bow

Public Informational Meeting in City of Concord

Authorization to Proceed for Part B design

Public Informational Meeting in City of Concord

% Part B Completion 
Project Description:

Approval of Part B Design scope and fee

Project is complete and open to traffic.

Status update provided to Executive Office on 12/14/15. MJ provided project history, schedule, reviewed layouts along corridor and
current operational and infrastructure challenges were discussed.

Funding was identified for PE, ROW and CON for this project and re-authorized under the 2019-2028 TYP.  Initial Turnpike CON funding 
is available in FY 2026. All funding identified is within the existing Turnpike Bureau revenue structure and does not require a toll
increase based on current schedules for the improvements.

% Part C Completion 

I-95 Bridge Replacement over Taylor River

Finding of Necessity tentatively planned to be schedule in June-July 19

Project Activity

Authorization to Proceed for Part A design

Approval of Part A Design consultant

Public Informational Meeting

Submission of Part B design draft scope and fee

Development and evaluation of preliminary alternatives along corridor remains ongoing, as does refinement of traffic model and
assessment of the current and future traffic conditions.

Approval of Part B Design consultant

Construction bids for the 13408B contract were received on March 5, 2015.  R.S. Audley was the low bidder at $11,798,426.89.  

Public Informational Meeting in Town of Bow

Approval of Part A design fee

Public Hearing held on November 14, 2018 



Manchester Estimate: $171.4M
16099 ($150.9M Construction)

% Part A Complete: 100%
% Part B Completion 
(NEPA/PH): 85%
% Part C Completion            
(Final Design/ROW/CON): 0%
Lead Person: Keith Cota

12/26/2010
7/8/2012

12/12/2012
9/18/2012

12/12/2012
7/11/2013

12/11/2013
7/31/2014

10/15/2015
8/10/2016 Public Informational Meeting

12/15/2016 Public Informational Meeting
6/7/2017

6/13/2018 Public Informational Meeting
Feb-Mar 2019

7/1/2023 Target advertising of first construction contract

●

●

●

●

●

●

Nashua-Concord Estimate: $4.7 M
29408 ($4.5 M Construction)

% Design Complete: 100%
% Const. Complete: 68%
Lead Person: Susan Klasen

8/7/14 Approval of scope and fee; Notice to Proceed provided to VHB
9/23/14

5/1/2015 Public Hearing targeted for May 2018.
3/2/2016 RFP Advertising Date (not as part of the DOT ad schedule)

3/14/2016
4/22/2016
5/13/2016
6/8/2016

7/12/2016
3/22/2017

10/30/2019 Completion Date

● August went to G&C for contract extension to October 30, 2019 and increase funding by $158, 226.00
●

●

●
●
● DoIT review comments received 2/24/16.
●
● Draft  submittal of Communication plan received 2/6/15
● Review meeting held 1/13/15- submittal of Communication plan set for 2/6/15
●
●
●

● Spring 2019 installing foundation for camera poles and installing poles

Three vendor proposals were submitted (Tilson Technology, Green Mountain and McCourt Construction) and reviewed by the 
Selection and Technical committees.

Deployment of Intelligent 
Transportation Systems along 

RFP Selection

Coordination ongoing between TSMO and Tilson.  Field deployment ongoing with initial infrastructure (foundations) installed at various locations along FEET corridor.

Project Activity

G&C Approval for Tilson ATMS Vendor

RFP Submissions Due
Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference for Contractors/Consultants

RFP Reviews Completed

Upcoming Events

Department and VHB coordination continues on RFP document preparation and review of ITS layout/selection.

This contract was authorized and funded under the 2015-2024 TYP within the existing Turnpike Bureau revenue structure.
VHB has initiated efforts for the design of the ITS deployment along the FEET corridor and a kickoff meeting was held 9/23/14.

Held Mandatory Vendor Conference on March 14, 2016
Front Office presentation on 2/29/16.

Concept draft plan complete and submitted on 12/23/14.  Review meeting setup for 1/13/15.

Kickoff Meeting with Consultant, TSMO and Turnpikes

Project Schedule / Milestones

Project Description:

Oral Presentations Completed

Project Name:

Technical Advisory Committee meetings are ongoing in support of project as well as coordination with FHWA and 
municipalities.

Continued development of NEPA documents and final selection of recommended layout with TAC, as well as public 
outreach.  Progress towards public hearing.

Project Schedule / Milestones

State Number:

Public informational meetings to identify solutions to mobility and safety challenges at the Exit 6 and 7 interchanges through 
2015 and 2016.

Upcoming Events

Public Informational Meeting (Manchester Community College)
Public Informational Meeting (City Hall Manchester)
Submission of Part B design draft scope and fee

G&C approved scope/fee in October 2015.  Kick off meeting held for Part B project development efforts on 10/27/15.  VHB 
has initiated efforts to support the NEPA document development and public participation process.

Project Name:
State Number:
Project Description: Reconstruction of F.E.Everett Turnpike 

Exit 6 and Exit 7

Project Schedule / Milestones

Public Informational Meeting (Manchester Community College)
Approval of Part A Design consultant

Status Report February 2018

Approval of Part B Design scope & fee and NTP

All PE and ROW for these contracts are now authorized under the 2017-2026 TYP at $10.4M.  Initial CON funding is also 
authorized under the 2017-2026 TYP for the Exit 6 ($96.2M) and Exit 7 ($55.8M) interchanges in FY 2024 and 2026, 
respectively.  All funding identified is within the existing Turnpike Bureau revenue structure and does not require a toll 
increase based on current schedules for the improvements.

A contract extension of one year has been approved for the Part B agreement for this project.  The team is progressing on 
identification of the preferred alternatives at both the Exit 6 and 7 interchanges.

Combined Public Officials and Informational meeting

Anticipated Public Hearing

Project Activity

Status Report June 2018
Public Informational Meeting (City Hall Manchester)



Bedford Estimate: 16.6M
16100 ($15.2M Construction)

% ORT Design Complete: 95%
% Const. Complete: 0%
Lead Person: Dave Smith

1/31/2014
8/26/2014 Submission of AET Study for Tpk review
10/13/2014
1/8/2015
4/21/2016
11/12/19
04/15/20
06/15/21 Overall Construction Completion

●

●

●

●
●

Dover-Rochester Estimate: $11.9 M
29440 ($11.0 M Construction)

% Design Complete: 1%
Lead Person: Dave Smith

1/31/2014
8/26/2014 Submission of ORT v AET Study
10/13/2014
12/31/2016
7/15/2017
7/1/2018
6/1/2016
6/26/2018
4/3/2019
9/2/2019
7/9/2020
10/02/20
10/30/21 Overall Construction Completion

●
● Consultant committee short list three consultants Dec 18, 2018 and requested technincal proposal due 1/31/19
●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

The project will remove 6 median cash lanes (5 booths), construct 4 ORT lanes, add a new cash lane on the easterly 
side of the plaza and rehabilitate the existing toll plaza building.

Start of Construction for Improvements

Start Design for ORT improvements

Project Activity

Subseqeunt to updated study on AET v ORT implementation, 2019-2028 TYP signed into law on July 1, 2018.  AET 
implementation is identified as tolling solution.

Updated ORT v AET study results presented to Front Office, AET selected

ORT v AET study results presented to Front Office, ORT selected

AET Improvements identified as tolling solution in 2019-2028 TYP

HNTB has been choosen as the Consultant

Start of Construction

Design efforts for ORT have been discontinued, AET feasibility is being assessed and the project ad date moved to 
November 2019 to allow for the study completion, future schedule assessment and subsequent design efforts.

Initiate scope and fee development for AET improvements

Consultants notified in mid-September 2015 of selection; HNTB selected consultant.  HNTB and DOT fees opened 
October 22 at Consultant Committee meeting, fee negotiations and technical review of contract completed December 
30.  Bureau of Traffic is developing conceptual sign plans to facilitate geotech and overall design needs.

State Number:

Project Activity

Start procurement of engineering consultant for AET improvements

AET Feasibility Study initiated by HNTB
Project Schedule / Milestones

AET study results presented to Front Office

Status Report June 2018
Start procurement for engineering consultant

This project was authorized and funded under the 2015-2024 TYP within the existing Turnpike Bureau revenue 
structure.

Advertising of improvement contract

Start procurement of engineering consultant for ORT improvements

This contract was authorized and funded under the 2015-2024 TYP within the existing Turnpike Bureau revenue 

Consultant solicitation process initiated for AET project development as the 2019-2028 TYP identified AET 
improvements at these two locations.

Advertising of contract

Additional effort on feasibility study completed assessing rehab of toll plazas vs ORT and presented to Front Office 
1/7/15.  Decision to construct ORT at Dover and Rochester plazas supported by study and Front Office.

Project Name:

Project Schedule / Milestones

Technical proposals from shortlisted groups were submitted June 30th for review and recommendation by Consultant 
Selection Committee on July 9th. 

Project Name:

Project Description:
State Number:

Improvement to Bedford Mainline Toll Plaza

HNTB and DOT developing cost estimate based on the Scope of Work

ORT v AET Feasibility Study initiated

Improvements at Dover and Rochester Toll Plazas

Upcoming Events

Updated ORT v AET Feasibility Study initiated

Turnpikes and Highway Design evaluating locations, impacts and operational aspects for ORT conversion at the Dover 
plaza.

Public informational meeting with the City of Dover held on August 25, 2015 providing insight on Newington-Dover 
project status, future conversion to ORT at Dover toll plaza project shared with public as well.

Workshop meeting with the City of Dover on March 2, 2016 to provide insight on project status and scope of 
improvements.

RFP's from Shortlisted firms received October 3, 2016 and reviewed by Consultant Committee on October 13, 2016.  
Selection completed on October 13 by Committee and concurrence from Front Office provided October 31. 
Selection/non-selection notifications sent week of October 31.  HNTB was selected firm.

Project Description:



Nashua-Merrimack-Bedford Estimate: $146.0 M
13761 ($126.7 M Construction)

Design and Construction
% Part A Complete: 98%
% Part B Complete: 0%
Lead Person: Wendy Johnson

9/5/2014 Approval of Part A Design Consultant
5/14/2015 Consultant Committee Mtg to set State fee
9/16/2015 Scope & Fee Negotiations Complete and Contract to DOT Business Office

3/9/2016 Governor and Executive Council Approval received, NTP issued to CHA to begin work
5/9/2016 Project Kick Off Meeting (Preliminary Design)

11/17/2016 Town Meeting Merrimack (Town Council Meeting)
12/14/2016 Town Meeting in Bedford
10/13/2017 Requested Commission for Hearing

3/2018 to 05/2018 Public Informational Meetings (03/29/18, 04/03/18, 05/01/18)
8/23/2018 Requested Commission for Hearing
8/31/2018 NEPA documentation complete prior to the Hearing
10/3/2018 Public Hearing

03/2019 Target Date for FONSI
03/2019 Target Date - Solicit for Part B Final Design Contract

3/31/2019 CHA/MJ Completion Date on Part A
12/15/2020 Target Date - Advertising for initial Construction Contract

Project Activity
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●

● 05/01/18 - Public Informational Meeting held in Merrimack.
● 04/12/18 - Met with Cultural Resource Agencies; initial indication is there are no adverse effects, awaiting the formal documentation.
● 04/03/18 - Public Informational Meeting held in Nashua.
● 03/29/18 - Public Informational Meeting held in Bedford.
● 03/20/18 - Pre-Hearing utility meeting held.
●

●

●

●

●

●
●

● 10/09/15 - CHA submits the CADD files and aerial photogrammetry from Exit 8 in Nashua to I-293 in Bedford.
●

● This contract was authorized and funded under the 2015-2024 TYP within the existing Turnpike Bureau revenue structure.

Upcoming Events
●
●
● Finding of Necessity approved 5-8-19

11/02/18 - Revised Existing condition ROW plan was recorded at the Registry of Deeds to account for a revision to Parcel M147.
10/03/18 - Public Hearing held in Merrimack.
09/17/18 - Final Noise Report is issued.
08/31/18 - Environmental Study released for public comment.

Working on the Report of the Commissioner (ROC), it is routing in draft format.
Need to request a Finding of Necessity meeting once the ROC is approved.

07/30/18 - Air Quality Report is complete.

07/09/18 - Existing condition ROW plan was recorded at the Registry of Deeds.

Project Name:
State Number:
Project Description:

Project Schedule / Milestones

F.E. Everett Turnpike Widening from Exit 8 
in Nashua to I-293 in Bedford

03/05/18 - FHWA officially declines being the lead Federal Agency.  The lead Federal Agency will now be the Army Corps of Engineers.

07/12/18 - Hired a third party reviewer (VHB) for the noise study.  

06/21/18 - Initial discussions between NHDOT and NHDES indicate there could be significant additional project costs associated with Per- 
and Polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) – Regulated Emerging Contaminant.  

11/2010 - The Department developed the F.E. Everett Turnpike Widening Feasibility Report and presented 
the findings to the Towns of Bedford, Merrimack and Manchester.

01/29/18 - Met with the Executive Office for alternative discussions for the side roads and the FEET.  Will continue development of overall 
project documentation and plans towards goal of March 2018 public hearing.  Noise evaluation, and environmental document are nearing 
completion with an anticipated first draft to be submitted to NHDOT in mid January 2018.

06/26/17 - Met with the Executive Office to discuss cost and scope implications.  The outcome is the removal of the Northern Extension 
(previously approved on 02/13/17).  Further discussions on project timing and overall cost are still required.
02/13/17 - Met with the Executive Office for the selection and approval of Baboosic Brook Alternative (5b) and the northerly extension of 
the southbound project limits to match into the previously constructed 14966 project.
10/17/16 - Received guidance from the Executive Office that the re-use of the Prowse Bridge on this project is imprudent and cost-
prohibitive and should be removed from continued evaluation.

01/10/18 - Met with NRPC TTAC to discuss cost increase and possible 4th lane addition.  The 4th lane will not be included in this project.

01/09/18 - Met with the Town of Merrimack, Public Works, to discuss Bridge replacement alternatives for Wire Road and Baboosic Lake 
Road.



Note: Turnpike revenues, operating expenses, and debt service are not shown for clarity purposes.

-$30.0

-$15.0

$0.0

$15.0

$30.0

$45.0

$60.0

$75.0

$90.0

$105.0

$120.0

$135.0

$150.0

$165.0

Jul-1
2

O
ct-1

2

Jan-13

A
pr-1

3

Jul-1
3

O
ct-1

3

Jan-14

A
pr-1

4

Jul-1
4

O
ct-1

4

Jan-15

A
pr-1

5

Jul-1
5

O
ct-1

5

Jan-16

A
pr-1

6

Jul-1
6

O
ct-1

6

Jan-17

A
pr-1

7

Jul-1
7

O
ct-1

7

Jan-18

A
pr-1

8

Jul-1
8

O
ct-1

8

Jan-19

A
pr-1

9

Jul-1
9

O
ct-1

9

Jan-20

A
pr-2

0

State of New Hampshire - Department of Transportation
Turnpike Capital Expenditures and Available Cash Balances

Actuals Include FY10 $150M, FY13 $110M & FY15 $50M Bond Issuances
Capital Expenditures

Cash Available

Bonding Threshold

actuals thru  4/30/2019 projections thru 
6/30/2020

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2020FY 2019



5/15/2019

Project FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 Total
Bow-Concord 13742 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            0.49$                0.75$          0.14$          0.69$          1.40$               -$                 2.00$               1.60$               2.10$               -$                 2.00$               6.20$               21.00$             33.00$             71.37$               
Bedford-Merrimack 16100 -$            -$            -$            0.02$          0.02$          0.01$          0.01$          0.01$                0.12$          0.86$          0.04$          0.06$               11.10$             4.10$               -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 16.35$               
Dover-Rochester 29440 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$            0.11$          0.01$          0.10$               0.71$               11.00$             -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 11.92$               
Manchester 16099 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            0.70$                0.23$          0.88$          0.36$          4.73$               -$                 -$                 2.00$               1.40$               16.00$             36.00$             49.10$             30.00$             30.00$             171.40$             
Nashua -Bedford 13761 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            0.10$                0.10$          1.30$          1.18$          6.12$               5.50$               16.40$             25.50$             41.30$             29.00$             19.50$             -$                 -$                 -$                 146.00$             
Nashua-Concord 29408 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            0.06$                0.18$          0.20$          1.15$          1.98$               1.56$               -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 5.14$                 
Newington-Dover 11238 Q, S & U -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$            15.38$         15.78$         16.93$             24.24$             24.93$             11.00$             3.00$               -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 111.27$             

Newington-Dover 11238 Q -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$            15.38$         15.78$         16.75$             14.80$             9.18$               -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 71.89$               
Newington-Dover 11238 S -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$            -$            -$            -$                 5.90$               12.40$             11.00$             3.00$               -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 32.30$               
Newington-Dover 11238 U -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$            -$            -$            0.18$               3.55$               3.35$               -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 7.08$                 

Sub-Total -$            -$            -$            0.02$          0.02$          0.01$          0.01$          1.36$                1.38$          18.87$         19.20$         31.33$             43.12$             58.43$             40.10$             47.80$             45.00$             57.50$             55.30$             51.00$             63.00$             533.44$             

Rochester 10620G thru N 6.96$          17.30$         35.25$         32.02$         22.04$         9.08$          0.28$          0.61$                5.06$          0.02$          0.01$          -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 128.64$             
Merrimack 12105 0.19$          6.07$          4.96$          3.50$          0.51$          0.06$          0.08$          0.00$                -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 15.37$               
Hampton Falls-Hampton 13408B 0.15$          0.07$          0.07$          0.02$          0.03$          0.55$          0.93$          0.70$                4.90$          2.75$          3.26$          0.09$               -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 13.52$               
Bow-Concord 13742A thru C 0.08$          0.30$          4.16$          1.73$          4.13$          4.47$          5.70$          5.88$                3.85$          0.06$          -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 30.36$               
Manchester 14966 0.07$          0.05$          0.47$          0.44$          1.02$          1.24$          12.18$         6.56$                5.05$          3.26$          0.08$          0.01$               -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 30.44$               
Bedford 13527 0.02$          0.08$          0.04$          0.37$          4.80$          5.78$          0.41$          0.00$                -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 11.49$               
Newington-Dover 11238 L, M, O 0.39$          1.20$          6.77$          7.83$          10.65$         23.31$         20.08$         12.97$              21.26$         7.09$          4.97$          0.84$               -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 117.37$             
Merrimack 29306 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            0.45$                -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 0.45$                 

Sub-Total 7.87$          25.08$         51.72$         45.91$         43.18$         44.48$         39.66$         27.18$              40.12$         13.19$         8.33$          0.94$               -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 347.64$             
41.40$               

Sub Total 389.04$             

Hooksett ORT 15803 -$            -$            0.10$          1.20$          1.99$          15.71$         2.80$          0.20$                -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 22.00$               
Hampton-North Hampton 15678 -$            0.16$          11.71$         4.27$          0.22$          0.17$          0.32$          -$                 0.00$          -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 16.84$               
Portsmouth 15760 -$            -$            0.00$          0.14$          0.68$          2.03$          0.10$          -$                 -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 2.95$                 
Seabrook 15769 -$            -$            0.02$          0.03$          0.11$          2.27$          1.00$          0.10$                0.03$          -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 3.57$                 

Sub-Total -$            0.16$          11.83$         5.65$          3.00$          20.18$         4.22$          0.30$                0.03$          -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 45.37$               
Capital Program 2008-2017, HB391 & 2015-2024 Total 7.87$          25.24$         63.55$         51.58$         46.19$         64.67$         43.88$         28.84$              41.53$         32.06$         27.53$         32.27$             43.12$             58.43$             40.10$             47.80$             45.00$             57.50$             55.30$             51.00$             63.00$             967.85$             

Hackett Hill Road Roundabout 14950 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$            -$            -$            0.40$               0.40$               -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 0.80$                 
Dover-Rochester-Somersworth 40599 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 2.00$               -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 2.00$                 
Posrtmouth-Kittery 16189A Capacity Study for High Level Bridge -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$            0.03$          -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 0.03$                 
Manchester 10622 (Exit 5 Granite Street Interchange) 1.68$          0.08$          0.22$          -$            -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 1.98$                 
Manchester 14048 (Black Brook Bridges) 0.06$          0.02$          0.02$          -$            -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 0.10$                 
COAST 68069, 68070, 20244 (Transit Support New-Dover 11238) -$            -$            -$            0.60$          0.14$          0.12$                -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 0.86$                 
Dover Park'n'Ride 14287A 0.52$          -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 0.52$                 
Rochester 20254 (Park and Ride Exit 13) -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            0.13$          0.25$          0.02$                -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 0.40$                 
Manchester 11512-N (MAAR Widening at Toll Plaza) 0.68$          -$            0.91$          0.43$          -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 2.02$                 
Seabrook-Portsmouth 11151F ITS (match funds) -$            -$            0.08$          -$            -$            0.60$          0.05$          -$                 -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 0.73$                 
ETC System 14565, 14565A, 15355 (Vollmer, HNTB, C&B) 0.14$          0.77$          0.95$          0.04$          -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 1.90$                 
Statewide Toll Svcs 15729, 15730, 16245, 16261 (HNTB, Jacobs, S -$            -$            0.69$          0.45$          0.71$          0.47$          0.23$          0.30$                -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 2.85$                 
Statewide Toll Svcs 25224, 25226 (Jacobs, Stantec) -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            0.40$          0.80$                0.33$          -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 1.53$                 
Manchester to Concord 14510Z -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            0.64$          0.23$          -$                 -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 0.87$                 
Nashua 15929 DMV/EZPass WIC -$            -$            -$            0.25$          -$            0.11$          -$            -$                 -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 0.36$                 
Hooksett 15970 Welcome Center Redevelopment -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            0.03$          0.39$          0.10$                -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 0.52$                 
Toll Collection Systemwide Upgrade (Xerox) 16498 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            2.22$          3.76$          1.37$                0.11$          -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 7.46$                 
Toll Collection System - Hooksett15803B ORT Equipment -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            0.69$          0.40$          0.26$                -$            -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 1.35$                 

Sub-Total 3.08$          0.87$          2.88$          1.17$          0.71$          5.49$          5.85$          2.97$                0.44$          0.03$          -$            0.40$               0.40$               -$                 2.00$               -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 26.29$               

Total 10.95$         26.11$         66.42$         52.75$         46.90$         70.17$         49.73$         31.80$             41.97$        32.09$        27.53$        32.67$            43.52$            58.43$            42.10$            47.80$             45.00$             57.50$            55.30$            51.00$            63.00$            994.13$            

S:\Turnpikes\Secure\Turnpike Capital\Monthly Updates\2019\Apr 2019\[TCIP Report Apr 2019.xlsx]Capital Summary2

Ancillary Projects Within Capital Program

Anticipated ExpendituresActual Expenditures

TURNPIKE SYSTEM PRIORITY CAPITAL PROGRAM

Actual Expenditures Anticipated Expenditures

Capital Program Projects Approved Under TYP 2019-2028

Capital Program Projects Funded Under HB391 Authorization

Capital Program Projects Approved Under Prior TYP's

Federally Earmarked funds used on New-Dov 11238L

Anticipated ExpendituresActual Expenditures




